
AGENDA

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 2 October 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Bobbin, Tina Booth (Vice-Chairman), Roger Clark, 
Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Prescott, Ben Stokes, Anita Walker and Tony Winckless.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2018 (Minute Nos. 
118 – 125) as a correct record, and to accept the minutes of the following 
Licensing Sub-Committees:

23 July 2018 2.30pm (Minute Nos. 140 – 144) 
23 July 2018 3.30pm (Minute Nos. 145 – 149)
24 September 2018 (Minute Nos. to-follow)

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Public Session

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
General Licensing Committee.  Requests to speak at the meeting must 
be registered by Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 28 September 
2018 and must be related to an item on the Agenda.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak.



6. Gambling Policy 1 - 62

7. Sex Entertainment Policy for approval 63 - 102

8. OLEV Grant and Low Carbon across the South East Programme 103 - 
110

9. New Taxi Licensing Fee 111 - 
116

10. National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals 117 - 
154

Issued on Monday, 24 September 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 2nd October 2018

Report Title Draft Statement of Licensing Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Members to note that there were no responses to the 
public consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005.

2. Members to endorse the revised Statement of 
Licensing Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 so 
that it can be referred to Council on 14th November 
2018 with a recommendation for adoption

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. Such a 
statement must be published before the authority carries out any function in 
respect of individual applications made under the terms of the 2005 Act. The 
Statement of P
[...]
to ensure 

that societies do not breach the annual monetary limit of £250,000 on ticket sales. 
The Licensing Authority must notify the Commission if returns reveal that a society’s 
lotteries have exceeded the values permissible, and such notifications will be copied 
to the society in question. The Gambling Commission will contact the society to 
determine if they are going to apply for a lottery operator’s licence, thereby enabling 
them to run large society lotteries lawfully, and will inform the Licensing Authority of 
the outcome of its exchanges with the society. 
 
  

Page 58



53 | P a g e  
 

 

Appendix One 
Consultation 
 

A public consultation was carried out in respect of this Statement of Principles from 
date 23 July until 14 September 2018. As well as sending consultation letters and 
emails directly to all persons affected by gambling, a public notice was displayed at 
the Council offices at Swale House (East Street, Sittingbourne), Gateway Sheerness 
(High Street, Sheerness) and Alexandra Centre (Preston Street, Faversham), for the 
duration of the consultation and an advertisement of the consultation was published 
in (insert name of local newspaper and date published). 
 
*** responses were received to the consultation.   
 
Summarise the responses here. 
 
The draft Statement of Principles was published on the Council’s website for a period 
of four weeks commencing date and was also made available at the following public 
libraries for the same period: 
 
This Statement of Principles was considered by the Council’s General Licensing 
Committee on 12th July 2018 and  2nd October 2018 and approved by Full Council on 
14 November 2018. 
 
A notice was published on the Council’s website and at Swale House 
(Sittingbourne), Gateway (Sheerness) and Alexandra Centre (Faversham) on **** 
stating where the Statement of Principles could be inspected 
www.swale.gov.uk/licensing the date the Statement of Principles would be 
published, and the date it would take effect. 
  

Page 59

http://www.swale.gov.uk/licensing


54 | P a g e  
 

Appendix Two 
Map of the Area Covered by this Statement of 
Principles 

 
  

Page 60



55 | P a g e  
 

 

If you would like the Statement of Principles for 
Gambling in large print, Braille, audiotape or in another 
language, please contact the Licensing Team. 
 

Swale Borough Council 
Licensing Department 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent ME10 3HT 
 
Phone: 01795 417286 
Email: licensing@swale.gov.uk 
 
Copyright 
Information produced and/or disseminated by Swale Borough Council (the Council) may be subject to 
copyright and other intellectual property rights.  All rights are reserved.  Information should not be 
reproduced, modified, or distributed in any form or used in any way for commercial purposes without 
first obtaining the permission of the Council. 
 
Disclaimer 
Swale Borough Council takes all reasonable care to ensure the accuracy of the information in its 
publications, however it cannot accept responsibility for any inconvenience, loss, damage, or liability 
(whether civil or criminal) nor for any legal fees and costs incurred or caused as a result of any 
information that it may provide and such information does not form any basis of a contract with users 
of it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 2nd October 2018

Report Title Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex 
Establishments 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Members to note the comment made in the evaluation 
grid attached as Appendix II to this report

2. That the Sex Establishments Policy as set out in 
Appendix I to this report be adopted to run for a 
period 
[...]
ove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

SMT Lead Mark Radford 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to support the Council progressing with the 
Expression of Interest to the Office for Low Emission 
Vehicle  (OLEV) grant for Ultra Low Emission Vehicle 
(ULEV) taxis  

2. Members to note the Low Carbon Across the South 
East (LoCASE) made available to Swale taxis. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To update members on the OLEV grant that Kent County Council is progressing 

that will enable additional charging points to be 75% financed with potential for 
additional funds to be applied for. 
 

1.2 To update members on the LoCASE grants that are being made available directly 
to taxi drivers to encourage them to purchase ULEV taxis. 

 

2 Background 
 

 Office for Low Emission Vehicle (OLEV) grant for Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicle (ULEV) taxis 
 

2.1 In April 2014 the Office for Low Emission Vehicles announced a £20 million 
scheme for an ultra-low emission taxi charge point infrastructure. £14 million was 
awarded to 10 local authorities in 2017 to provide infrastructure for ultra-low 
emission taxis across the UK. This second round competition is now available to 
other local authorities who can bid for the remaining £6 million. 

 
2.2 KCC have outlined the following criteria for their consideration for funding: 
 
2.2.1 Ambition/Impact [25%] – we will reward those local authorities who go further in 

their plans for transforming fleets of taxis and private hire vehicles in their area. 
This could incorporate planned reviews or changes to licensing arrangements – 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



 Page 2 of 4 

or evidence of thought about long term change, beyond 2020. We will take into 
account what proposals the bid makes to drive the transition to ULEV taxis and 
the degree to which it wi
[...]
d the 
University of Brighton. 
 

2.5 The Low Carbon Across the South East (LoCASE) programme can now assist 
financially by offering match funded grants up to a value of £20,000. The 
intervention rate is 60/40 meaning that LoCASE will cover 40% of the cost of any 
potential electric and hybrid vehicles which they may be looking to purchase. 
 

2.6 The funding is available to both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
looking to make the move from petrol/diesel to the new hybrid and electric 
vehicles that are becoming ever more mainstream and viable, both in terms of 
affordability and range (mileage). 
 

Page 104



 Page 3 of 4 

2.7 The parameters and criteria put in place broadly align with the Government Plug-
In Grant for the range of ‘green’ vehicles and is set to offer a further incentive to 
move away from traditional diesel vehicles to cleaner and less-polluting models. 
 

2.8 The time is right to challenge the way in which we conduct our business, reducing 
the impacts related to our travel is key. Reduced tax liabilities (road tax and 
capital allowances) as well as congestion charge and fuel spend can often tip the 
balance when weighing up options. 
 

2.9 This information has been passed to all drivers and operators with details of the 
KCC officer that is leading on this project.  A verbal update on the potential 
uptake in the borough of this grant will be given at the Committee meeting. 
 

2.10 Frequently asked questions for this grant are attached at Appendix I. 
 

3 Proposals 
 

 Office for Low Emission Vehicle (OLEV) grant for Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicle (ULEV) taxis 

 
3.1 Members are asked to note and support the progression of the Expression of 

Interest to Kent County Council. 
 

Low Carbon Across the South East (LoCASE) 
 
3.2 Members are asked to note and support the promotion of this scheme to Swale 

taxi drivers and operators. 
 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1  Members could choose not to take part in the expression o
[...]
 the same time. This not only fits in with a raft of local and national 

strategies but also completes our suite of offerings for SMEs seeking to reduce their 

environmental impacts. We’re also looking to assist in the development and adoption of 

low-carbon technologies. If we can do our bit to help firms realise the opportunities 

available to them, not just from transport but all aspects of their operations then we should 

do so! 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 2 October 2018 

Report Title Hackney Carriage Additional Fee 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience and Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Mohammad Bauluck, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve an additional fee to be added to the current list 
of Taxi fees and charges 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report invites the Council to consider the proposal of an additional fee to the 
exisiting approved list of Taxi fees and charges.
 

1.2 Appendix 1 shows the approved Taxi Fees and Charges that were agreed at a 
General Licensing Committee on 12 September 2017

2 Background

2.1 Two of the fees on the list namely ‘Change existing vehicle from a Private Hire 
vehicle to Hackney Carriage vehicle and Change existing vehicle from a Hackney 
Carriage to Private Hire vehicle’ are not being used. The wording has also come 
across as to being confusing to some members of the trade.

2.2 It is extremely unlikely that any vehicle will ever be converted from one category to 
another due to Swale's policy on the paintwork of each of the different categories. 

3 Proposals

3.1  As a result of the above, there is a proposal to remove these fees and replace them 
with one with the wording being ‘Change of vehicle on an existing plate’.

3.2  This process happens quite regularly with
[...]
00 every three years or £13.00 per year if signed 
up to the DBS online service. 

Dual Driver Badge replacement  £10.00 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence 

Vehicle Licence for 1 year 
 

£290.00 

6 monthly check for when vehicle is 
between 5 and 10 years old.  

£60.00 

Plate fee which is non-refundable  £50.00  

Licence and plate for temporary hire 
vehicle  

£40.00 

Replacement plate 
 

£15.00 

Change of ownership of the licensed 
vehicle 

£35.00 

Change existing vehicle from a Private Hire 
vehicle to Hackney Carriage vehicle 

£80.00 

Change existing vehicle from a Hackney 
Carriage vehicle to Private Hire vehicle 

£80.00 

Private Hire Operator Licence 

Private Hire Operator Licence valid for 5 
years 

£430.00 

Additional Costs 

Change of Address 
 

£10.00 

Replacement Paper Licence certificate £10.00 

 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Fees 

Dual Driving Licence (Hackney Carriage and Private Hire) 

Dual Badge for 1 year for medical or over 
70 years of age 

£50.00 

Dual Badge for 3 years 
 

£150.00 

Knowledge Test – Initial  £25.00 

Knowledge Test – Re-sit 
 

£25.00 

Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) search 
fee 

£44.00 every three years or £13.00 per year if signed 
up to the DBS online service. 

Dual Driver Badge replacement  £10.00 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence 

Vehicle Licence for 1 year 
 

£290.00 

6 monthly check for when vehicle is 
between 5 and 10 years old.  

£60.00 

Plate fee which is non-refundable  £50.00  

Licence and plate for temporary hire 
vehicle  

£40.00 

Replacement plate 
 

£15.00 

Change of ownership of the licensed 
vehicle 

£35.00 

Change of vehicle on an existing plate £80.00 

  

Private Hire Operator Licence 

Private Hire Operator Licence valid for 5 
years 

£430.00 

Additional Costs 

Change of Address 
 

£10.00 

Replacement Paper Licence certificate £10.00 

 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 2nd October 2018

Report Title National Database of Taxi Licence Revocations and 
Refusals

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Members note the development of a national 
database of taxi driver licence revocations and 
refusals

2. That approval is given for participation in the national 
database

3. That Members instruct officers to carry out a public 
consultation exercise with a view to making an 
amendment to the Swale BC Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Taxi Licensing Policy 2018 by the 
adoption of a new appendix that will allow for a 
process to check and update the new National 
Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals 

4. To accept a further report after the conclusion of the 
consultation period where Members will consider any 
comments made prior to formal adoption of the 
additional appendix to the Swale BC Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Licensing Policy 2018

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 When considering applications for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
driver’s licences, the Council must be satisfied that the applicant is a ‘fit and 
proper’ person to be granted a licence.  There is no precise legal definition of this 
term and the Council’s discretion is wide ranging.

1.2 The Local Government Association (LGA) and National Anti-Fraud Network 
(NAFN) have implemented a National Register of Taxi (also incorporating Private 
Hire) Revocations and Refusals, to be known as NR3 and the Committee is 
requested to consider adopting this Register and associated Guidance.

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



2 Background.

2.1 At the moment, if drivers do not disclose information about a previous revocation 
or refusal, there is often no way 
[...]
uests on these data subjects in the event that the 
person applies to another local authority for a licence.  When a person applies for 
a licence with Swale the database will be checked by a licensing officer, and if an 
applicant appears on the database, an information request will be sent to the 
appropriate local authority.

Page 118



3.2 Section 4.3.of the Guidance refers to historic data migration and refers to data 
being retained for 25 years on the register.  The Council holds very limited 
historical data on individuals who have been refused a drivers licence or had one 
revoked, however it will be necessary to write to each individual that this affects 
and advise them that their information will be uploaded to the register and the 
reasons for this.  An individual may request that the information is not uploaded 
and any requests of this nature will be fully considered before a final decision is 
made. The suggested wording of the notification is shown as Annex C to the 
Guidance

3.3 New applicants will be made aware of the register by changes to the application 
form and by information on the Council website which will inform them that their 
information may be uploaded to it if their application is refused or any subsequent 
granted licence revoked.  Existing licence holders will be made aware of the 
register via newsletters that we send out to them all and when they come to 
renew their licence, via changes to the application forms.  Annex B to the 
Guidance gives the suggested wording to be used for notifying existing licence 
holders.

3.4 Section 5.3 of the Guidance refers to the disclosure of information relating to 
refusals and revocations and the need for the Council to have a policy which 
governs its approach to the circumstances in which it will share, receive and use 
information data from the register.  A suggested template policy is included as 
Annex D to the Guidance.  This has been replicated to form a new Appendix R to 
the Swale 
[...]
 application.

Page 154


	Agenda
	6 Gambling Policy
	Gambling Policy - Appendix 1

	7 Sex Entertainment Policy for approval
	Sex Establishments - Appendix 1 v0.2

	8 OLEV Grant and Low Carbon across the South East Programme
	OLEV Grant and Low Carbon across the South East Programme - appendix

	9 New Taxi Licensing Fee
	New Licensing Fee - Appendix 1
	New Licensing Fee - Appendix 2

	10 National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals
	Appendix I - National Database of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals
	Appendix 2 - National Database of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals




Minutes of the meeting


- 237 -

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 2 October 2018 from 7.00pm  - 
7.15pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Bobbin, Tina Booth (Vice-
Chairman), Roger Clark, Paul Fleming, Ben Stokes and Tony Winckless.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Jayne Bolas, Della Fackrell, Chris 
Hills and Kellie MacKenzie.

APOLOGIES: Councillors June Garrad and Prescott.

246 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency fire evacuation procedure.

247 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2018 (Minute Nos. 118 -  125) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Licensing Sub-Committees held on 23 July 2018 at 2.30pm (Minute Nos. 140 – 
144), 23 July 2018 at 3.30pm (Minute Nos. 145 – 149) and 24 September 2018 
(Minute Nos. 228 – 232) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

248 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

249 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Chairman advised that no requests to speak had been received.

Part A Minute for Recommendation to Council

250 GAMBLING POLICY 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which asked Members to note that there 
were no responses to the public consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, and approval was sought so that the draft 
Statement could be referred to Full Council with a recommendation for adoption.

The Licensing Officer reported that the public consultation had run from 23 July 
2018 until 14 September 2018 and was extremely wide ranging in terms of who was 
consulted and the methods used to publicise the consultation.  She explained that 
despite that, no comments were received.



General Licensing Committee 2 October 2018 

- 238 -

The Licensing Officer explained that the Statement of Principles was a Council 
function and the draft would be presented to Full Council on 14 November 2018 in 
order that it could come into operation on 3 January 2019.

On being put to the vote, Members agreed the recommendations in the report.

Recommended:

(1) That no responses to the public consultation on the draft Statement of 
Licensing Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 be noted.

(2) That the revised Statement of Licensing Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005 be endorsed and referred to Full Council on 14 November 2018 
for adoption.

Part B Minutes for Information

251 SEX ENTERTAINMENT POLICY FOR APPROVAL 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out feedback following the 
public consultation on the draft Sex Establishment Policy and recommended that 
the Policy be adopted.  

The Licensing Officer reported that the consultation had run from 16 July 2018 until 
7 September 2018, and despite the widespread nature of the consultation, only one 
complimentary response relating to Swale’s only sex shop in Bluetown, Sheerness 
had been received.  The response considered that the premises was well run and 
discreet.  

The Chairman noted this response, Appendix II to the report, had been omitted 
from the Agenda, but stated that it had previously been emailed to Members and 
was tabled.

The Licensing Officer sought approval to adopt the Policy which would run for a 
period of three years.

On being put to the vote, Members agreed the recommendations in the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the comment made in the evaluation grid attached as Appendix II of 
the report, be noted.

(2) That the Sex Establishments Policy as set out in Appendix I to the report 
be adopted to run for a period of 3 October 2018 – 2 October 2021.

252 OLEV GRANT AND LOW CARBON ACROSS THE SOUTH EAST PROGRAMME 

The Resilience and Licensing Manager introduced the report which asked Members 
to note and support the expression of interest submitted to Kent County Council 
(KCC)  in the potential bid for a grant to install electric charging points in Swale. 



General Licensing Committee 2 October 2018 

- 239 -

The Resilience and Licensing Manager reported that the grant would support the 
LoCase grant that was being made available to taxi drivers and operators through 
KCC.  She advised electric and hybrid vehicles were now accepted and this had 
been added to the Policy, and would help to support the Ambition/Impact criteria.  

The Resilience and Licensing Manager explained that under the criteria for 
Deliverability, it was recommended that key local decision makers should be on-
board.  The Value for Money criteria referred to the local authority match-funding, 
however the Council could not commit to that at this stage. The Resilience and 
Licensing Manager stated that they had been informed by KCC that there may be 
other grants that could make up the 25% shortfall, or there could be negotiations 
with the providers of the electric charging points.

On being put to the vote, Members agreed the recommendations in the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the Expression of Interest to the Office for Low Emission Vehicle 
(OLEV) grant for Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) taxis be progressed.

(2) That the Low Carbon Across the South East (LoCASE) made available to 
Swale taxis be noted.

253 NEW TAXI LICENSING FEE 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which proposed removal of two fees 
description and replacing with alternative wording to the existing approved list of 
Taxi fees and charges.  The Licensing Officer explained that officers had noted that 
two of the options listed in the fees and charges list were not being used, and the 
wording came across as being confusing to some members of the trade.

The Licensing Officer outlined the current wording for the two fees for Members: 
change an existing vehicle from a Private Hire Vehicle to Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle; and change an existing vehicle from a Hackney Carriage vehicle to Private 
Hire Vehicle.  He advised that it was extremely unlikely that any vehicle would ever 
be converted from one category to another due to Swale’s policy on the paintwork 
in the different categories.  Therefore, officers were proposing to change the 
wording to: change of vehicle on an existing plate, as this was an option that 
happened often, the fee would stay the same at £80 as the process was the same.  
Members were asked to approve the replacement of the wording on the list of 
approved taxi fees and charges.

Councillor Cameron, Beart moved the following motion: That the replacement 
wording, change of vehicle on an existing plate, be added to the list of approved 
taxi fees and charges.  This was seconded by Councillor Tina Booth.  

On being put to the vote, the recommendation in the report, and the motion above 
were agreed.

Resolved:



General Licensing Committee 2 October 2018 

- 240 -

(1) That the wording for two fees as set out in the report be removed from the 
current list of Taxi fees and charges.
(2)  That the replacement wording, change of vehicle on an existing plate, be 
added to the list of approved taxi fees and charges.

254 NATIONAL REGISTER OF TAXI LICENCE REVOCATIONS AND REFUSALS 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which sought approval for participation 
in the national database of taxi driver licence revocations and refusals.

The Licensing Officer explained that when considering applications to become a 
new taxi driver in Swale, or renewal applications from an existing driver, the 
licensing team had two main sources of information on which to judge whether an 
applicant was ‘fit and proper’ within its legal definition to be licensed.  These were: a 
DBS check that would reveal any offence, conviction, prosecution, or caution that 
an applicant may have received; and the application form which asked the applicant 
to supply a variety of information that included whether they had ever been 
previously licensed elsewhere as a hackney carriage or private hire driver, and if so 
whether that licence had been suspended or revoked.

The Licensing Officer explained that if an applicant answered ‘Yes’ to this question, 
then further enquiries could be made to satisfy officers whether they were fit and 
proper.  However, if they answered ‘No’ then there was no way for a local authority 
to check whether this was an accurate statement on which to base a decision to 
licence an individual or not.

The Licensing Officer stated that as those Members who had sat on a Licensing 
Sub-Committee would be aware, making an adjudication in respect of a taxi driver, 
there were many circumstances which rendered an individual not ‘fit and proper’ 
that were not criminal by nature.  She stated that there was therefore the possibility 
that a Local Authority could licence someone that another authority has refused to 
licence or who had had their licence revoked 

The Licensing Officer stated that in recognition of this, the Local Government 
Association, in liaison with the National Anti-Fraud Network, had developed a 
national register that local authorities would be able to access and search for 
information posted by other local authorities regarding individuals in relation to 
refusals and revocations of taxi licences.  Similarly the Council would be able to 
post the same information regarding taxi drivers in Swale.

The Licensing Officer reported that Guidance had been published to instruct Local 
Authorities on how to go about this process, as set out at Appendix I to the report.  
The Licensing Officer stated that it was recommended that data should be retained 
on the register for a period of 25 years.  The Licensing Officer outlined the ways in 
which new applicants and existing licence holders would be made aware of the 
register should Members decide that Swale should participate in the registration 
scheme.  

The Licensing Officer further reported that whilst the Council held limited historical 
information on individuals who had had their licence refused or revoked, where this 
data was available, the individual would be written to explaining that the register 



General Licensing Committee 2 October 2018 

- 241 -

affected them and that information may be uploaded to it.  An individual could 
request that the information was not uploaded and any request of this nature would 
be carefully considered before a final decision was made by the relevant Cabinet 
Member, Chairman of General Licensing Committee and the Resilience and 
Licensing Manager.

The Licensing Officer reported that other Local Authorities used the register but had 
not formally included it in their Policy.  The cost of being included on the national 
database was £1,050, but free to members of the National Anti-Fraud Network, 
which the Council was.

The Licensing Officer stated that this was a change in procedure that required an 
additional appendix to the recently adopted Swale Taxi Licensing Policy.  The 
proposed appendix was shown as Appendix II of the report.  As this was a major 
change to the taxi policy it would be necessary for it to be put out to public 
consultation if approved.  The consultation would run for a period of 8 weeks and be 
advertised on the Council website, newspaper adverts, emails, post and social 
media.  Officers would report back at the January 2019 meeting.

A Member thanked officers for the report, and agreed that Swale should participate 
with the scheme and spoke about the importance of more Local Authorities 
adopting the scheme, which would help to make passengers feel safe.

The Chairman hoped that Local Authorities that bordered Swale would adopt the 
scheme, as this would help to make it more effective in Swale.

On being put to the vote, the recommendations in the report were approved.

Resolved:

(1) That the development of a national database of taxi driver licence 
revocations and refusals be noted.

(2) That participation in the national database be approved.
(3) That officers be instructed to carry out a public consultation exercise with 

a view to making an amendment to the Swale Borough Council Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Licensing Policy 2018 by the adoption of a 
new appendix that would allow for a process to check and update the new 
National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals.

(4) That a further report be accepted after the conclusion of the consultation 
period where Members could consider any comments made prior to formal 
adoption of the additional appendix to the Swale Borough Council 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Licensing Policy 2018.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you 
would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do 
our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East 
Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


